MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 234

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 152, § 15-A, additional. Chapter 152 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 15-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 15-A. State of Maine welfare claims barred unless administration of estate taken out. In an estate where the state of Maine has any claim under the provisions of sections 256 to 274, inclusive, of chapter 22, the claim shall be forever barred unless administration is taken out on such estate within 2 years following the death of the welfare recipient or the surviving spouse, in the event said spouse occupies real estate of said welfare recipient.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 234

AN ACT Relating to County Jail Costs for Certain Violations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 118-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 118-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 118-A. Jail costs. The costs for imprisonment in a county jail for the violation of any provision of this chapter or rules and regulations promulgated thereunder shall be paid by the commissioner to the county involved. Such costs shall not exceed the average amount paid for board of federal prisoners.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 34, § 143-A, additional. Chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 143-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 143-A. Jail costs. The costs for imprisonment in a county jail for the violation of any provision of this chapter or rules and regulations promulgated thereunder shall be paid by the state to the county involved. Such costs shall not exceed the average amount paid for board of federal prisoners.'